

Gas Transmission Northwest LLC

700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700 Houston, TX 77002-2700

832.320.5675

832.320.6675

email John_Roscher@tcenergy.com

www.gastransmissionnw.com

John A. Roscher

tel

fax

web

Director, Rates & Tariffs

December 6, 2019

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

Re: Gas Transmission Northwest LLC Rate Schedules FHS and IHS Activity Report Docket No. RP18-184-000

Dear Ms. Bose:

On November 27, 2017, in Docket No. RP18-184-000, Gas Transmission Northwest LLC ("GTN") filed to establish two new rate schedules, Firm Hourly Service ("FHS") and Interruptible Hourly Service ("IHS"). On December 28, 2017, the Commission accepted GTN's two new rate schedules effective January 1, 2018, and required GTN to file an activity report within 45 days after the first year of service of Rate Schedule FHS and Rate Schedule IHS.¹

Due to an administrative oversight, GTN inadvertently neglected to submit such activity report within 45 days after the first year of service, *i.e.*, February 15, 2019. To comply with the December 28 Order, GTN hereby notifies the Commission that from January 1, 2018, through the date of the instant report, no customer has requested service under either Rate Schedule FHS or Rate Schedule IHS.

Correspondence

The names, titles and mailing address of the persons to whom correspondence and communications concerning this filing should be directed are as follows:

¹ Gas Transmission Northwest LLC, 161 FERC 61,305 (2017) at P 8.

 * Eva N. Neufeld Associate General Counsel Gas Transmission Northwest LLC 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700 Houston, Texas 77002-2700 Tel. (832)320-5623 eva_neufeld@tcenergy.com

John A. Roscher Director, Rates & Tariffs * David A. Alonzo Manager, Tariffs Gas Transmission Northwest LLC 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 700 Houston, Texas 77002-2700 Tel. (832) 320-5477 david_alonzo@tcenergy.com

* Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

<u>Certificate of Service</u>

As required by Sections 154.7(b) and 154.208 of the Commission's regulations, a copy of this filing is being served upon all of GTN's existing customers and interested state regulatory agencies. A copy of this letter, together with any other attachments, is available during regular business hours for public inspection at GTN's principal place of business.

Pursuant to Section 385.2005 of the Commission's regulations, the undersigned has read this filing and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of his knowledge and belief. Additionally, the undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to David A. Alonzo at (832) 320-5477.

Respectfully submitted,

GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST LLC

a. Rosche

John A. Roscher Director, Rates & Tariffs